analysis of these results is not mathematical. Rather, it involves complex considerations and judgments concerning differences in financial and operating
characteristics of the companies involved.

62

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Relative Contribution Analysis. KBW analyzed the relative stand-alone contribution of CapStar and Athens to various pro forma balance sheet
and income statement items and the pro forma market capitalization of the combined entity. This analysis did not include purchase accounting
adjustments or cost savings. To perform this analysis, KBW used (i) historical balance sheet data for CapStar and Athens as of March 31, 2018, (ii)
publicly available EPS consensus “street estimates” of CapStar for 2018 and 2019 and financial forecasts relating to the net income of Athens for 2018
and 2019 provided by Athens management, and (iii) market price data as of June 7, 2018. The results of KBW’s analysis are set forth in the following
table, which also compares the results of KBW’s analysis with the implied pro forma ownership percentages of CapStar and Athens shareholders in the
combined company based on the exchange ratio of 2.864 in the merger:

CapStar
as a % of

Total

Athens
as a % of

Total
Ownership
Pro Forma Ownership(1)   71%   29%
Balance Sheet
Total Assets   74%   26%
Gross Loans Held for Investment   76%   24%
Total Deposits   73%   27%
Tangible Common Equity(2)   74%   26%
Income Statement
2018 Estimated Net Income   72%   28%
2019 Estimated Net Income   71%   29%
Market Capitalization
Pre-Deal Market Capitalization(1)   76%   24%

(1) Outstanding shares of CapStar convertible preferred stock assumed, at the direction of CapStar, to be converted into common stock.
(2) CapStar tangible common equity included aggregate liquidation preference of outstanding CapStar convertible preferred stock.

Pro Forma Financial Impact Analysis. KBW performed a pro forma financial impact analysis that combined projected income statement and
balance sheet information of CapStar and Athens. Using (i) closing balance sheet estimates as of December 31, 2018 for CapStar and Athens provided
by CapStar and Athens management, respectively, (ii) financial forecasts relating to the EPS of Athens for 2018 and 2019 provided by Athens

[…]

•  CapStar’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2018, which is incorporated by reference into this joint
proxy statement/prospectus;

 •  Athens’ audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017, included
elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus;

 •  Athens’ unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2018, included
elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus; and

 •  other information pertaining to CapStar and Athens incorporated by reference into, or included in, this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

See the sections entitled “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of CapStar,” “Documents Incorporated by Reference,” “Where you
Can Find More Information” and “Index to Consolidated Financial Statements of Athens Bancshares Corporation.”

162

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
At March 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per share data)

CapStar as
reported

Athens as
reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and due from banks   $ 10,980  $ 32,677  $ (18,274)   a,n,p   $ 25,383
Interest-bearing deposits in financial institutions   34,629   17   34,646
Federal funds sold   5,516   12,868   (5,577)   a   12,807

Total cash and cash equivalents   51,125   45,562   (23,851)   72,836

Securities available-for-sale, at fair value   189,580   73,223   (172)   e   262,631
Securities held-to-maturity   3,752   —   3,752
Loans held for sale   62,286   —   62,286
Loans   1,031,821   334,492   (3,972)   f   1,362,341
Less allowance for loan losses   (14,563)   (3,972)   3,972   b   (14,563)

Loans, net   1,017,258   330,520   —   1,347,778

Premises and equipment, net   5,856   7,734   4,500   g   18,090
Restricted equity securities   8,809   3,220   12,029
Accrued interest receivable   4,058   1,366   5,424
Goodwill   6,219   —   49,588   o   55,807
Core deposit intangible   13   2,940   3,060   c,d   6,013
Other assets   33,789   17,708   (801)   h,i   50,696

Total assets   $1,382,745  $482,273  $ 32,324   $1,897,342

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Deposits:

Non-interest-bearing   $ 258,161  $ 60,450  $ (3,001)   a   $ 315,610
Interest-bearing   869,392   361,738   (10,856)   a   1,220,274

Total deposits   1,127,553   422,188   (13,857)   1,535,884
Federal Home Loan Bank advances   100,000   —   100,000
Other liabilities   6,499   7,097   1,500   j   15,096

Total liabilities   1,234,052   429,285   (12,357)   1,650,980

Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred stock